
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Friday, 8 September 2023 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Committee Room 1, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 18 September 2023 at 

2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 
To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Alaa Al-Yousuf, Lidia Arciszewska, 

Hugo Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Jeff Haine, David Jackson, Tim Sumner, Dean Temple, 

Mark Walker  

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 August 2023. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 7 - 28) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

 

Recommendation: 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

Page  Application 

No. 

Address Planning 

Officer 

9-17 23/013226/FUL The Pump Depot, Field 

Assarts, Witney 

Kelly Murray 

18-23 23/01723/FUL Burford House Hotel, 99 

High Street, Burford 

Kate Adler 

24-28 23/01724/LBC Burford House Hotel, 99 

High Street, Burford 

Kate Adler 

 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 29 - 38) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in Committee Room 1, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB at 2.00pm on 

Monday 21 August 2023. 

 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Lidia Arciszewska, Andrew Beaney, Jeff Haine, David 

Jackson, Elizabeth Poskitt, Tim Sumner, Dean Temple and Mark Walker. 

Officers: Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Joan Desmond (Principal 

Planner), Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer) and Abby Fettes (Development 

Manager). 

Other Councillors in attendance:  Nil. 

85 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for Absence were received from the following Members: 

Councillors Hugo Ashton, Alaa Al-Yousuf and Rizvana Poole. 

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt substituted for Councillor Hugo Ashton. 

86 Declarations of Interest  

There were no Declarations of Interest made by Members of the Committee. 

87 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The Minutes of the Previous Meeting, held on Monday 24 July 2023, were approved 

unanimously by the Committee, and signed by the Chair as a true & accurate record. 

88 Applications for Development  

23/00536/OUT – Land South of Hit Or Miss Farm, Banbury Road, Chipping Norton. 

Joan Desmond, Principal Planner, introduced the outline application for up to 90 residential 

dwellings, including up to 40% affordable housing, creation of new vehicular access off Banbury 
Road and provision of public open space with associated landscape planting, infrastructure, 

drainage measures, earthworks and all other associated works. 

The Principal Planner drew the Committee’s attention to comments detailed in the additional 

representations report, which had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting. 

Tim Burden addressed the Committee as the Agent for the application, which raised a point of 

clarification surrounding affordable housing numbers contained within the site. 

The Principal Planner continued with their presentation, which clarified the following points: 

 Location of site within open countryside; 

 Limitations of the Council’s 5 Year Housing Land Supply; 

 Policies relating to the site detailed within the National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF); 

 Creation of construction employment in the local area; 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

21/August2023 

 

 

 Benefits relating to the area’s local economy; 

 Supply of affordable housing within the area; 

 Levels of green infrastructure in the local area; 

 Agreement to development subject to legal agreements. 

The Chair then invited the Committee to discuss the application, which raised the following 

points: 

 Benefits of the proposed development to the local area; 

 Access to local provisions, such as education and disposal of fowl water & associated 

waste; 

 Highways and pedestrian accessibility; 

 Accessibility to public transport services; 

 Updated, visual impacts of the site; 

 Potential hazards associated with the local sports club; 

 Open spaces retained within the development of the site; 

 Traffic enhancement measures associated with the development; 

 Environmental benefits associated with the site; 

 Clarification on healthcare provisions for the local area. 

Councillor Mark Walker proposed that application 23/00536/OUT be approved subject to 

legal agreement, in line with officer recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor 

Elizabeth Poskitt and was put to a vote. There were 8 votes in favour, 1 against (Councillor 

Julian Cooper) and Nil abstentions. The vote carried.  

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application subject to legal agreement, in line with officer 

recommendations. 

 

23/00536/OUT – Land West of London Lane, Ascott-under-Wychwood, Oxfordshire. 

Joan Desmond, Principal Planner, introduced the outline application with all matters reserved 

(except for access), for the development of up to 40 residential dwellings (C3 use), including 

50% affordable housing, with vehicular access from London Lane. 

The application included the provision of associated public open space, alongside landscaping, 

drainage infrastructure, and associated works. 

The Principal Planner drew the Committee’s attention to comments detailed in the additional 

representations report, which had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting. The 

Principal Planner further advised the Committee that Refusal Reason 3, contained within the 

original officer report, was no longer applicable as the information had been submitted ahead 

of the application being considered. 

Councillor Brian Leach, Chair of Ascott-under-Wychwood Parish Council, addressed the 

Committee in support of the Officer Recommendations for Refusal of the application. 

Page 2Page 4



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

21/August2023 

 

 

Alan Divall addressed the Committee on behalf of the Agent for the application. 

The addresses to the Committee raised the following clarification points: 

 Housing numbers within the local area; 

 Previous use of the development site. 

The Principal Planner continued with their presentation, which clarified the following points: 

 Previous use of the development site; 

 Identification of housing needs within the local area; 

 Limitations of the Council’s 5 Year Housing Land Supply; 

 Location of site within Cotswolds National Landscape; 

 Adherence to policies contained within the NPPF; 

 Potential urbanisation of the local area. 

The Chair then invited the Committee to discuss the application, which raised the following 

points: 

 Robust recommendations for refusal contained within the original Officer report; 

 Provisions for treatment and disposal of fowl water & associated waste; 

 Impacts on the River Evenlode; 

 Effective drainage of excess surface water; 

 Heightened and historic flooding risks associated with the development site and the 

local area; 

 Lack of objections submitted by the Local Lead Flood Authority; 

 Insufficient capacity of sewage treatment works within the local area; 

 Lack of guaranteed access to fresh water provision. 

Specific reference was made by the Committee to the application’s heightened disregard to 

the water springs surrounding Ascott-under-Wychwood, and that the application did not 

comply with WODC Local Plan policies OS2, OS3, H2, EH7 EH8 and BC1. 

Councillor Julian Cooper proposed that application 23/01504/OUT be refused, in line with 

officer recommendations, with specific reference made to the disregard of Policies OS2, OS3, 

H2, EH7 EH8 and BC1. This was seconded by Councillor Jeff Haine, was put to a vote and was 

unanimously approved by the Committee.  

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Refuse the application, in line with officer recommendations, with specific reference 

made to the disregard of Policies OS2, OS3, H2, EH7 EH8 and BC1. 

REASON: The proposed development would fail to adequately manage flood risk resulting 

from the many springs surrounding the village and existing poor surface water drainage 

resulting in an increased risk of flooding, in conflict with Policies OS2, OS3, H2, EH7, EH8 and 

BC1 of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 and the relevant paragraphs of the 

NPPF. 

Page 3Page 5



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

21/August2023 

 

 

 

89 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications, determined under delegated powers, and decisions 

taken to appeal, was received and noted by the Committee. 

 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the report containing details of application, determined under delegated powers 

and appealed decisions. 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.26pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 4Page 6



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 18th September 2023 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Business Manager. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Item Application Number Address Officer 

9-17 

 

23/01326/FUL The Pump Depot Field Assarts 

Witney 

 

Kelly Murray 

 

18-23 

 

23/01723/FUL Burford House Hotel  99 High 

Street Burford  

 

Kate Alder 

 

 

24-28 

23/01724/LBC Burford House Hotel  99 High 

Street Burford  

 

Kate Alder 

 

  

Page 8



Application Number 23/01326/FUL 

Site Address The Pump Depot 

Field Assarts 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX29 9NQ 

 

Date 6th September 2023 

Officer Kelly Murray 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Asthal Parish Council 

Grid Reference 431658 E       213811 N 

Committee Date 18th September 2023 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Temporary change of use and operational development in association with business and storage 

operations (Retrospective). 

 

 

Page 9



 

Applicant Details: 

Mr Andrew Coles 

Land And Barn South East Of Home Farm 

Road Through Field Assarts 

Field Assarts 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX29 9NQ 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Env Health - Uplands No Comment Received. 

 

 

OCC Highways The application seeks a temporary use until the work on the 

adjacent building makes it available for use. The proposal will not 

result in an intensification of the permitted use of the site. 

 

The proposal, if permitted, will not have a significant detrimental 

impact ( in terms of highway safety and convenience ) on the 

adjacent highway network 

 

Recommendation: 

  

Oxfordshire County Council, as the Local Highways Authority, 

hereby notify the District Planning Authority that they do not object 

to the granting of planning permission 

 

 

Parish Council The Parish Council has given a detailed response to this application 

but wish to ensure clarity on key points. 

 

1. The council understands that planning permission has 

already been given for both the cladding of the barn and the 

change of use of the barn from agricultural to business use, 

but the land remains agricultural. 

 

2. The council objects to the siting of the temporary 

structures in their present position to the rear of residential 

properties. The invasion of privacy, noise and pollution is 

[...]
NEW Parking provision 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5. Background Information  

 

5.1. This is a retrospective application seeking temporary permission for a change of use and 

operational development in association with business and storage operations on land previously 

known as Land and Barn South East of Home Farm.   

 

5.2. The application site lies on the edge of Field Assarts, a hamlet 4.6 miles north of Witney.  It falls 

within the Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty ("AONB") and the Wychwood Project 

Area.  It is within 100m of a listed building known as "Wychwood Farmhouse" 

 

5.3. The site is part of a wider area of land under the ownership of the applicant. On this wider area 

there is a former agricultural building known as the "concrete barn".  This has permission, 

pursuant to an application made in 2021, for a change of use to a flexible B1 (business)/ B8 

(storage) use.  That application was made under Schedule 2, Part 3, Class R of the Town and 

Country (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 ("GPDO").  Permission had 

already been granted in 2020 to clad the building.   

 

Page 12



5.4. The application site lies approximately 28 metres to the west of the concrete barn. The 

development has resulted in the demolition of a 'Nissen' hut and a concrete base has been laid in 

its place. A large area of hard-surfacing has also been installed around this concrete base which 

together form the base for five storage containers, four of the containers have been arranged to 

create a central workshop area and a canvas shelter has been installed to cover this. In addition a 

temporary toilet block and a temporary office block have been sited and a hard-surfaced access 

road has been laid. Drainage pipes for the toilet block have been installed to allow emptying of the 

foul waste storage tank from a tap at the access. 
[...]
and to the NPPF.  In this case however, there are material considerations 

which are considered to outweigh the identified conflict with the development plan.  These are:  

(i) the applicant's fall-back permitted development rights which he is entitled to exercise in 

association with the conversion of the barn; (ii) the light industrial use for the barn which is in 

close vicinity of the application site and for which the applicant already has unconditional consent; 

and (iii) the advantages inherent in being able to impose (and quickly enforce through a breach of 

condition notice (for which there is no right of appeal)) conditions to regulate the use if 

permission is granted.  In this case these factors are considered to reduce the level of harm to an 

acceptable level but only on a temporary basis until the conversion works are completed and to a 

reasonable timeframe.  Accordingly, Officers recommend approval subject to the conditions 

proposed below.  

 

 

 

Page 16



 

6 CONDITIONS 

 

 

1. The use hereby permitted shall be for a limited period being the period of 5 months from the 

date of this decision. The use hereby permitted shall be discontinued, all structures and 

hardstanding removed and the land restored to its former condition on or before the end of 5 

months from the date of this decision. 

 

REASON: This development would not be appropriate in this location on a permanent basis. 

 

2. No items shall be stored on the site except within the structures authorised by this permission. 

 

REASON: To protect the residential and visual amenities of the locality and to ensure there is 

no interference with the circulation and manoeuvring of vehicles on the site. 

 

3. The temporary use hereby permitted shall take place only during the hours of 

0830 - 17:30 on weekdays only  

 

REASON: In order to protect residential amenity  

 

4. No external lighting shall be put in place or operated on the site at any time, other than lighting 

the details of which have been previously submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority.  Such details shall include location, height, type and direction of light sources 

and intensity of illumination. Any lighting which is so installed shall not thereafter be altered 

without the prior consent in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 

 

REASON: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area and to protect residential 

amenity. 

 

5. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with 

or without modification), the use permitted is for light industrial Class E only (as set out in the 

Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 as amended). No development shall be 

carried out other than that expressly authorised by this permission.  

 

REASON: Control is needed on the site as further development is likely to be inappropriate due 

to the temporary nature of the permission, the unsustainable location, impact on neighbouring 

amenity, residential amenity and visual amenity within the AONB. 

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Kelly Murray 

Telephone Number: 01993 861674 

Date: 6th September 2023 

  

Page 17



Application Number 23/01723/FUL 

Site Address Burford House Hotel  

99 High Street 

Burford 

Oxfordshire 

OX18 4QA 

Date 6th September 2023 

Officer Kate Alder 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Burford Parish Council 

Grid Reference 425179 E       212177 N 

Committee Date 18th September 2023 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Retention and staining of front door (partially retrospective) 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

 

Applicant Details: 

Mr S Nolan 

Burford House Hotel  

99 High Street 

Burford 

Oxfordshire 

OX18 4QA 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council
[...]
interior 

partition wall, create doorway and block up doorway (retrospective) and install a new glass 

entrance door to front elevation) were approved on 09/07/2019. However, the front door has 

not been replaced as proposed and the timber door remains installed. An application for Listed 

Building Consent for the retention and staining of front door and alteration to internal partition 

wall (partially retrospective) (23/01724/LBC) also appears on the schedule.  

 

 

Relevant Planning History 

 

19/01293/FUL - Alterations to install a new glass entrance door - PLANNING PERMISSION 

APPROVED 09/07/2019 (not undertaken) 

 

19/01294/LBC - External and internal alterations to include removal of interior partition wall, create 

doorway and block up doorway (retrospective) and install a new glass entrance door to front 

elevation - LISTED BUILDING CONSENT GRANTED 09/07/2019 (retrospective part undertaken 

only) 

 

17/00071/PENF - Alleged unauthorised works to a listed building - alterations to the front door (new 

frame and glass door fitted in the original archway) and removal of internal wall. Alleged 

unauthorised signage. - ONGOING ENFORCEMENT PENDING CONSIDERATION - the 2019 

applications and the current 2023 applications arose from this planning enforcement investigation. 

The front door has not been replaced and a larger opening than that permitted under the 2019 

applications has been made between hall and dining room. 

 

Proposed Development 

 

5.3 The proposed part-retrospective development relates to the retention and staining of the new 

wooden front door which does not match the previously approved full glass design.  

 

5.4 The staining of the wood framing of the current front door would be completed with Osmo 

Natural Woodstain 905 Patina, to match the colour of the first floor timbers and window frames. 

 

5.5 Taking into account planning policy, other material considerations and the representations of 

interested parties,
[...]

The Impact on Visual Amenity 

 

5.16  Paragraph 130 of the NPPF 2021, states that planning policies and decisions should ensure that 

development is sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding built 

environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or discouraging appropriate innovation 

or change.  Given the nature of the development, officers are of the opinion that the proposed 

would not give rise to any adverse impacts in regards to visual amenity. 

 

Conclusion 

 

5.17 In conclusion, the proposed development is considered to comply with policy OS2, OS4, EH1, 

EH9, EH10, and EH11 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan (2011-2031) and Section 16 of the 

NPPF. The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

 

6 CONDITIONS 

 

1. That the development be carried out in accordance with the approved plans listed below. 

 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt as to what is permitted. 

 

2. Within 1 month of the date of this permission the front door frame shall be stained with OSMO 

Natural Woodstain 905 Patina, and thereafter retained as such. 

 

Page 22



REASON: To protect the historic character and appearance of the Listed Building. 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Kate Alder 

Telephone Number:  

Date: 6th September 2023 

  

Page 23



Application Number 23/01724/LBC 

Site Address Burford House Hotel  

99 High Street 

Burford 

Oxfordshire 

OX18 4QA 

Date 6th September 2023 

Officer Kate Alder 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Burford Parish Council 

Grid Reference 425179 E       212177 N 

Committee Date 18th September 2023 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Retention and staining of front door and alteration to internal partition wall (partially retrospective) 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 

Applicant Details: 

Mr S Nolan 

Burford House Hotel  

99 High Street 

Burford 

Oxf

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1 at 2.00 pm on Monday, 18 September 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Alaa Al-Yousuf, Hugo Ashton, 

Andrew Beaney, Jeff Haine, David Jackson, Tim Sumner and Elizabeth Poskitt 

Officers: Kelly Murray (Principal Planner for Enforcement and Appeals), Joan Desmond, 

(Principal Planner), Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer) and Michelle Ouzman 

(Strategic Support Officer).  

Other Councillors present; Rosie Pearson.   

90 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 21 August 2023 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record, subject to 

1. Pg 4 23/00536/OUT – Land West of London Lane, Ascott-under-Wychwood, 

replaced with 23/01504/OUT – Land West of London Lane, Ascott-under-

Wychwood.  

91 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members;  

Councillors Lidia Arciszewska, Mark Walker and Dean Temple. 

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt substituted for Councillor Arciszewska.  

92 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

93 Applications for Development  

23/013265/FUL The Pump Depot, Field Assarts, Witney.  

Kelly Murray Principal Planner for Enforcement and Appeals introduced the application for the 
temporary change of use and operational development in association with business and 

storage operations (Retrospective).  

Councillor Lynn Hughson, Asthall Parish Council, spoke in objection to the application. 

Councillor Hughson asked that the hush alarms for forklift trucks be arranged due to the 

hamlet being small and quiet.  

Dominic Grace, local resident, spoke in objection to the application.  

Councillor Rosie Pearson spoke in objection to the application.  

Graham Soames spoke on behalf of the application. The Committee asked for clarification 

regarding the lighting outside of the barn area.  Mr Soames confirmed that the lighting was in 

the temporary site area and was only in use during the agreed times for staff safety.  

The Committee asked for clarification on why the dates for the clearance of the site went 

beyond December 2023. The applicant, Andrew Coles, confirmed that the work converting 

the barn would be done in line with the planning that had been approved however the moving 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

18/September2023 

 

 

in of the equipment and clearing of the site could take longer than the set date, so that by 

asking for a deadline of April 2024 the applicant would have more time to complete the work.    

 

The Principal Planner continued with the presentation which clarified the following points;  

 The site was adjacent to a disused concrete barn which had planning permission for a 

material change of use to light industrial use.  A previous consent allowed cladding of 

the structure. 

 The site was close to residential dwellings and the noise created by the work on the 

conversion of the barn and the setting up of the temporary site was a major concern 

to residents.  

 The site was in an area of outstanding natural beauty AONB, the temporary structures 

were considered to cause visual harm and would not be permitted on a permanent 

basis under planning policies.  

 However, the visual harm would cease once the site was cleared at the end of the 

temporary consent period.  

 The temporary consent would permit light industrial (B1/E(g)) use and on this basis 

should not cause harm to the amenity of the nearby residential dwellings.   

 The Environmental Health team have not made any objections to the application 

however they asked that a condition be imposed that required hush alarms be added 

to forklifts which would reduce disturbance.  

 The proposed hours would limit the noise and disturbance to local residents. 

 Other conditions were proposed to minimise harm.   

 
The Chair invited the Committee to discuss the application, which raised the following 

clarification points; 

 

 Idling vehicle engines would contribute to the noise on site and have an impact on the 

local residents.  

 Whether provision needed to be made for emergency access to the site outside the 

stipulated hours. The Principal Planner confirmed that this condition would usually only 

be enforced in the event of a material breach.  

 The time period given for the site clearance. The Committee debated whether to 
allow the temporary period to provide for all stages of site clearance or to strictly 

keep to the deadline laid out in the Officer’s report. 

 The provision of an environmental plan relating to the reinstatement of the land at the 

end of the consent period was discussed.  

 The provision of a contact number to allow residents to report any breaches of the 

conditions was suggested. Residents were encouraged to report any noise and 

disturbance that were in breach of the conditions.  

 Committee questioned whether there should be a limit on the size of larger vehicle 

such as lorries accessing the site. The Principal Planner stated that such a condition 

would not be justified in the circumstances, in particular given that County Highways 

had not objected to the application.  

 There was no construction management plan in relation to the barn conversion. The 

applicant had however changed the refuse company it used in order to minimise the 

number of lorries accessing the site.  



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

18/September2023 

 

 

 
It was agreed that authority would be delegated to Officers to amend /draft further conditions 

dealing with the hush alarms, idling vehicles and reinstatement of the site (now drafted and as 

set out below). Councillor Haine proposed that the application be approved as per the 

Officer’s recommendations. This was seconded by the Chair, Councillor Julian Cooper, was 

put to the vote 6 for and 3 against and was approved by the Committee. 

Committee Resolved to; 

1. The use hereby permitted is for a limited period being the period of 5 months from the 
date of this decision. The use shall be discontinued, all structures and hardstanding removed 

and the land restored to the condition of the adjoining land in agricultural use on or before 

the date which is 5 months from the date of this decision.   

REASON: This development would not be appropriate in this location on a permanent basis. 

2. No items shall be stored on the site except within the structures authorised by this 

permission. 

REASON: To protect the residential and visual amenities of the locality and to ensure there is 

no interference with the circulation and manoeuvring of vehicles on the site. 

3. The temporary use hereby permitted shall take place only during the hours of 

0830 - 17:30 on weekdays only. 

REASON: In order to protect residential amenity. 

4. All forklift trucks on the site shall use only “hush” type alarms when reversing. 

REASON: In order to protect residential amenity. 

5. No external lighting shall be put in place or operated on the site at any time, other than 

lighting the details of which have been previously submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority. Such details shall include location, height, type and direction of light 

sources and intensity of illumination. Any lighting which is so installed shall not thereafter be 

altered without the prior consent in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 

REASON: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area and to protect residential 

amenity. 

6. Drivers of vehicles visiting the site shall be directed if waiting to switch off their engines. 

REASON: To minimise the noise and fumes created by idling motor vehicle engines. 

7. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with 

or without modification), the use permitted is for light industrial Class E(g) only (as set out in 

the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 as amended). No development 

shall be carried out other than that expressly authorised by this permission. 

REASON: Control is needed on the site as further development is likely to be inappropriate 

due to the temporary nature of the permission, the unsustainable location, impact on 

neighbouring amenity, residential amenity and visual amenity within the AONB. 

 

 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

18/September2023 

 

 

 

23/013226/FUL and 23/01724/LBC Burford House Hotel, 99 High Street, Burford.  

Kelly Murray Principal Planner for Enforcement and Appeals introduced the applications for 

the retention and staining of front door (partially retrospective) 23/013226/FUL and for 

retention and staining of front door and alteration to internal partition wall (partially 

retrospective) 23/01724/LBC.  

The Principal Planner continued with the presentation which clarified the following points;  

 The Officer’s report had a recommendation of retaining the wooden-framed front 

door (with staining) and removal of the internal wall.  

 The building was a grade II listed building and the applications were listed building 

consent and the planning permission.  

 The Committee was shown photos and the planning and enforcement history was 

explained.  

 There was an application in 2019 for removal of a part of a partition wall internally and 

for removal of the wooden-framed door and installation of an external glass door. The 

application was not implemented and had expired.  

 Consideration of the impact of the works on the character of the conservation area 

and on the character of the listed building.  

 The Conservation Officer considered that there would not be a detrimental impact on 

the exterior of the building or surrounding area from the staining of the door.  

 

The Chair invited the Committee to discuss the application, which raised the following 

clarification points; 

 The Committee considered that retaining the existing door would be advantageous 

when heat loss was taken into consideration.  

 The dark stain on the door would be a practical solution.  

 The Committee acknowledged the change of ownership of the hotel and had an 

understanding of the situation and application.  

 It was thought by some members that the glass door proposed in the 2019 application 

would look out of place externally.  

 

23/013226/FUL Burford House Hotel, 99 High Street, Burford. 

Councillor Hugo Ashton proposed that the application be approved, in line with the Officer’s 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Jeff Haine, was put to the vote and was 

unanimous and was approved by the Committee. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application in line with the Officer’s recommendations  

 

23/01724/LBC Burford House Hotel, 99 High Street, Burford. 

Councillor Hugo Ashton proposed that the application be approved, in line with the Officer’s 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Jeff Haine, was put to the vote and was 

unanimous and was approved by the Committee. 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

18/September2023 

 

 

 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application in line with the Officer’s recommendations.   

94 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted by the Committee.  

 

There were no appeals. 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.25 pm 

 

CHAIR 


